Key figures – reported Comment

 Sales growth of 3.4% mainly driven by

Railcar division

 In spite of substantial one-offs Group

EBITDA increased by 2% due to good

performance of Railcar division

 Negative one-offs on EBITDA level:

 Nacco: € 6.3 m (9M 2017: € 2.7 m)

 MSI takeover offer: € 2.7 m

 Adjusted EBITDA increased by 4.5% to

€ 264.8 m

 In addition, financial result was

burdened by Nacco financing costs of

€ 7.2 m (9M 2017: € 3.5 m)

 Total effect of Nacco and takeover offer

on EBT: € -16.3 m (2017: € -6.2 m)

 Adjusted earnings per share increased

by 5.7 % to € 1.44

9M 2018 Results – Analyst Conference, November 13, 2018, ©2018 VTG Aktiengesellschaft

(in € m)  9M 2017* 9M 2018* Δ

EBITDA 253.3 264.8 + 4.5 %

EBIT 112.4 125.3 + 11.5 %

EBT  69.2 72.3 + 4.5 %

EPS in € 1.36 1.44 + 5.7 %

Key figures – adjusted

* Adjusted for expenses related to the Nacco acquisition and the voluntary public takeover offer by MSI

Financial result

8

 Interest expenses increased

only moderately due to a slightly

higher indebtedness in 2018

 Financial result lower due to

one-offs:

 Nacco related financing

costs of € 7.2 m in 9M 2018

(commitment fees)

 FX expenses of € 4.3 m

mainly in relation to Russian

Ruble

 Average interest rate still around

4% (incl. swaps)

Comment Split of financial result (in € m)

9M 2017 9M 2018

EBIT 109.7 116.3

EBT 63.0 56.0

Financial result   - 46.7 -60.3

Thereof:

interest expenses of financial debt  - 40.4 - 42.3

interest expenses from credit lines  - 1.3 - 1.6

Total interest expenses - 41.7 - 43.9

transaction costs  - 2.4 - 2.7

Swap effects 1.3 - 0.5

FX effects 1.9 - 4.3

interest on pensions  - 0.9 - 0.8

Nacco financing - 3.5 - 7.2

others - 1.4 - 0.9

Other financial result - 5.0 - 16.4

9M 2018 Results – Analyst Conference, November 13, 2018, ©2018 VTG Aktiengesellschaft

 Total investment volume was stable, however

the portion of investments via operate lease

increased

 Purchase of 1,700 new railcars for 9M 2018

mainly in Europe but also in the US and Russia

 Normalization of order book volume due to

delivery of new railcars in the US and Europe

in 2017 / 2018

9

Capex – Normalization of order book

* Capex for fixed assets, including intangible assets and capitalization of revision costs

Fixed assets*

192.1

113.2

19.7

98.7

9M 2017 9M 2018

Capital expenditures (in € m) Comment

Total: 211.8 Total: 211.9

Off balance

9M 2018 Results – Analyst Conference, November 13, 2018, ©2018 VTG Aktiengesellschaft

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

Q3 / 2014 Q3/2015 Q3/2016 Q3/2017 Q3/2018

Order Book

2,100

„Initiative 2020“

4,000

10

VTG Group – Operating cash flow and Net debt

(in € m) 12/31/2017 09/30/2018

Net debt  1,667.9 1,681.5

Net debt adjusted

(incl. pensions)
1,735.6 1,747.3

Net debt adj./EBITDA 5.1 5.0*

Net debt

Comment

 Operating cash flow improved significantly

 Previous year´s figure was influenced by the